IFRS – Flow-through shares are recognized based on the quoted price of the existing shares on the date of the issue.
The difference between the amount recognized in common shares and the amount the investor pays for the shares is
recognized as a liability which is reversed into earnings as eligible expenditures are incurred.  The deferred tax impact
is recorded as eligible expenditures are incurred, provided the Company has the intention to renounce the related tax
benefits.  The tax portion of the 5,000,000 flow-through shares issued on October 1, 2010 by the Company’s subsidiary
amounted to $327,750.  Of the $327,750, the portion belonging to the Company amounted to $182,930, and the portion
belonging to the non-controlling interest amounted to $144,820.  The amount of gain on acquisition was accordingly
adjusted (note 12).

 - 35 -

21. IFRS (Continued)

The January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010, and December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statements of financial position has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of Effect of Effect of
Canadian transition IFRS Canadian transition IFRS Canadian transition IFRS

Note GAAP to IFRS GAAP to IFRS GAAP to IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,425,152   $ $ 1,425,152   $ 2,512,813   $ $ 2,512,813   $ 1,744,514   $ $ 1,744,514
  Marketable securities 321,066   321,066   381,498   381,498   515,294   515,294
  Investment in warrants 66,600   66,600   50,504   50,504   96,041   96,041
  Accounts receivable 120,481   120,481   23,639   23,639   112,607   112,607
  Prepaid expenses 38,227   38,227   447,234   447,234   35,295   35,295
  Field supplies 282,125   282,125   282,125   282,125   103,862   103,862

2,253,651   -   2,253,651   3,697,813   -   3,697,813   2,607,613   -   2,607,613

Non-current assets
  Deposit 20,000   20,000   20,000   20,000   32,377   32,377
  Exploration and evaluation assets 22,057,385   22,057,385   22,054,008   22,054,008   21,780,280   21,780,280
  Property and equipment 10,555   10,555   18,125   18,125   18,578   18,578

22,087,940   -   22,087,940   22,092,133   -   22,092,133   21,831,235   -   21,831,235

Total assets $ 24,341,591 $ -   $ 24,341,591   $ 25,789,946 $ -   $ 25,789,946   $ 24,438,848 $ -   $ 24,438,848

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 244,980   $ $ 244,980   $ 383,332   $ $ 383,332   $ 426,316   $ $ 426,316
  Advance from optionee -   -   1,419,674   1,419,674   -   -
  Other liability 21(e) -   -   -   -   -   327,750   327,750

244,980   -   244,980   1,803,006   -   1,803,006   426,316   327,750   754,066

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 1,472,945   1,472,945   1,472,945   1,472,945   1,475,859   1,475,859

1,472,945   -   1,472,945   1,472,945   -   1,472,945   1,475,859   -   1,475,859

Total liabilities 1,717,925   -   1,717,925   3,275,951   -   3,275,951   1,902,175   327,750   2,229,925

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
  Share capital 37,232,067   37,232,067   37,302,632   37,302,632   37,450,106   37,450,106
  Contributed surplus 21(d) 965,352   (965,352)   -   965,352   (965,352)   -   965,352   (965,352)   -
  Share-based payments reserve 1,078,438   1,078,438   1,288,884   1,288,884   1,653,818   1,653,818
  Deficit 21(d)&(e) (16,317,772)   965,352   (15,352,420)   (16,768,888)   965,352   (15,803,536)   (18,008,582)   782,422   (17,226,160)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (334,419)   (334,419)   (273,985)   (273,985)   (167,969)   (167,969)

Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 22,623,666   -   22,623,666   22,513,995   22,513,995   21,892,725   (182,930)   21,709,795
  Non-controlling interest 21(e) -   -   -   -   643,948   (144,820)   499,128

22,623,666   -   22,623,666   22,513,995   -   22,513,995   22,536,673   (327,750)   22,208,923

Tota liabilities and equity $ 24,341,591 $ -   $ 24,341,591   $ 25,789,946 $ -   $ 25,789,946   $ 24,438,848 $ -   $ 24,438,848

January 1, 2010 March 31, 2010 December 31, 2010

 - 36 -

21. IFRS (Continued)

The Canadian GAAP income statements and statements of comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31,
2010 and year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Note

Canadian Effect of IFRS Canadian Effect of IFRS
GAAP transition GAAP transition

to IFRS to IFRS

Expenses
Accounting and audit $ 24,900   $ $ 24,900   $ 107,276   $ $ 107,276
Amortization 2,483   2,483   11,443   11,443
Annual report and meeting 1,258   1,258   7,827   7,827
Consultants 18,422   18,422   92,789   92,789
Insurance 10,863   10,863   38,602   38,602
Investor relations and promotion 49,854   49,854   165,411   165,411
Legal 2,140   2,140   21,428   21,428
Office and miscellaneous 12,816   12,816   74,987   74,987
Regulatory and transfer agent fees 12,811   12,811   33,735   33,735
Rent and storage 16,978   16,978   79,138   79,138
Salaries and benefits 45,370   45,370   230,966   230,966
Share-based payments 236,611   236,611   745,471   745,471

Loss before other items (434,506)   -   (434,506)   (1,609,073)   -   (1,609,073)

Other items
Interest income 13   13   1,635   1,635
Exchange loss 21   21   (451)   (451)
Property investigation (548)   (548)   (1,906)   (1,906)
Write-down of mineral properties -   -   (784,776)   (784,776)
Gain on acquisition 21(e) -   551,051   (182,930)   368,121
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments (16,096)   (16,096)   29,441   29,441

Loss before income taxes (451,116)   -   (451,116)   (1,814,079)   (182,930)   (1,997,009)

Deferred income tax recovery -   -   20,865   20,865

Net loss for the period $ (451,116)   $ -   $ (451,116)   $ (1,793,214)   $ (182,930)   $ (1,976,144)

Loss for the period attributable to:
Non-controlling interest $ -   $ $ -   $ (102,404)   $ $ (102,404)
Common shareholders 21(e) (451,116)   (451,116)   (1,690,810)   (182,930)   (1,873,740)

$ (451,116)   $ -   $ (451,116)   $ (1,793,214)   $ (182,930)   $ (1,976,144)

Loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.005)   $ -   $ (0.005)   $ (0.020)   $ -   $ (0.022)

Loss per share - diluted $ (0.005)   $ -   $ (0.005)   $ (0.020)   $ -   $ (0.022)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 90,207,516   90,207,516   90,709,946   90,709,946

For the year ended December 31, 2010For three months ended March 31, 2010

 - 37 -

21. IFRS (Continued)

The Canadian GAAP statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and year ended
December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Note

Canadian Effect of IFRS Canadian Effect of IFRS
GAAP transition GAAP transition

to IFRS to IFRS

Net loss for the period 21(e) $ (451,116)   $ $ (451,116)   $ (1,793,214)   $ (182,930)   $ (1,976,144)

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale marketable securities 60,434   60,434   190,229   190,229
Transfer to income on sale of marketable securities -   -   -   -
Deferred income tax recovery -   -   (23,779)   (23,779)

Other comprehensive income 60,434   -   60,434   166,450   -   166,450
Comprehensive loss for the period  $ (390,682)   $ -   $ (390,682)   $ (1,626,764)   $ (182,930)   $ (1,809,694)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
Non-controlling interest $ -   $ $ -   $ (102,404)   $ $ (102,404)
Common shareholders (390,682)   -   (390,682)   (1,524,360)   (182,930)   (1,707,290)

 $ (390,682)   $ -   $ (390,682)   $ (1,626,764)   $ (182,930)   $ (1,809,694)

For three months ended March 31, 2010 For the year ended December 31, 2010

 - 38 -

21. IFRS (Continued)

The following is the reconciliation of the statements of cash flows the three months ended March 31, 2010 and year
ended December 31, 2010:

Note
Canadian Effect of IFRS Canadian Effect of IFRS

GAAP transition GAAP transition
to IFRS to IFRS

Cash provided from (used for):

Operating activities
Net loss for the period $ (451,116)   $ $ (451,116)   $ (1,793,214) $ (182,930)   $ (1,976,144)
Items not involving cash:
  Amortization 2,483   2,483   11,443   11,443
  Share-based payments 236,611   236,611   745,471   745,471
  Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative instruments 16,096   16,096   (29,441)   (29,441)
  Write-down of mineral properties -   -   784,776   784,776
  Deferred income tax recovery -   -   (20,865)   (20,865)
  Gain on acquisition 21(e) -   -   (551,051)   182,930   (368,121)

(195,926)   -   (195,926)   (852,881)   -   (852,881)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:
  Accounts receivable 96,844   96,844   (88,281)   (88,281)
  Prepaid expenses 20,993   20,993   2,932   2,932
  Field supplies -   -   178,263   178,263
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,499   7,499   (97,913)   (97,913)
  Advance from optionee 1,419,674 1,419,674 -   -

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,349,084 -   1,349,084 (857,880)   -   (857,880)

Investing activities
Deposit (430,000)   (430,000)   (12,377)   (12,377)
Recoveries from exploration and evaluation assets 415,729   415,729   6,533,840   6,533,840
Acquisition and exploration costs for exploration and evaluation assets (412,352)   (412,352)   (7,045,511) (7,045,511)
Accounts receivables related to mineral properties -   -   96,155   96,155
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to exploration and evaluation assets 130,853   130,853   279,249   279,249
Purchase of equipment (10,053)   (10,053)   (19,464)   (19,464)
Cash acquired on acquisition -   -   1,174,263   1,174,263
Net asset acquired on acquisition, net of cash acquired -   -   41,437   41,437

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (305,823)   -   (305,823)   1,047,592   -   1,047,592

Financing activities
Shares issued for cash, net of issue costs 44,400   44,400   129,650   129,650

Cash provided by financing activities 44,400   -   44,400   129,650   -   129,650

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,087,661 -   1,087,661 319,362   -   319,362

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 1,425,152 1,425,152 1,425,152   1,425,152

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 2,512,813 $ -   $ 2,512,813 $ 1,744,514   $ -   $ 1,744,514

For three months ended March 31, 2010 For the year ended December 31, 2010

 - 39 -

22.  Subsequent Events

a) Private Placement

The Company announced on April 11, 2011 to raise approximately $2,040,000 to finance exploration on the Company’s
projects in Canada.  The financing consisted of a non-brokered private placement of 8,500,000 units (the “Units”) priced
at $0.24 per Unit.  Each unit consists of one flow-through common share and one-half non flow-through share purchase
warrant. Each whole non flow-through share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a